SCA-X are check valves with a built-in shut-o�
valve function. SCA-X valves are avilable in
angleway versions.
CHV-X are check valves only. CHV-X are
available in both angleway and straightway
versions.
The valves are designed to open at very low
di�erential pressures, allow favourable �ow

Table 25: SCA-X Butt-weld DIN (EN 10220)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
15 ½ SCA-X 15 D ANG 148B5208
20 ¾ SCA-X 20 D ANG 148B5308
25 1 SCA-X 25 D ANG 148B5408
32 1¼ SCA-X 32 D ANG 148B5508
40 1½ SCA-X 40 D ANG 148B5608
50 2 SCA-X 50 D ANG 148B5702
65 2½ SCA-X 65 D ANG 148B5803
80 3 SCA-X 80 D ANG 148B5902
100 4 SCA-X 100 D ANG 148B6002
125 5 SCA-X 125 D ANG 148B6102
Stop/Check valve & and Check valve, type SCA-X and CHV-X
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2024.09 AI250986497520en-001201 | 14
Table 26: SCA-X Butt-weld ANSI (B 36.10 Schedule 80)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
15 ½ SCA-X 15 A ANG 148B5209
20 ¾ SCA-X 20 A ANG 148B5309
25 1 SCA-X 25 A ANG 148B5409
32 1¼ SCA-X 32 A ANG 148B5509
40 1½ SCA-X 40 A ANG 148B5609
Table 27: SCA-X Butt-weld ANSI (B 36.10 Schedule 40)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
50 2 SCA-X 50 A ANG 148B5703
65 2½ SCA-X 65 A ANG 148B5802
80 3 SCA-X 80 A ANG 148B5903
100 4 SCA-X 100 A ANG 148B6004
125 5 SCA-X 125 A ANG 148B6103
Table 28: SCA-X Socket welding ANSI (B 16.11)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
50 2 SCA-X 50 SOC ANG 148B5704
ANG = Angleway
CHV-X
Table 29: CHV-X Butt-weld DIN (EN 10220)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
15 ½ CHV-X 15 D ANG 148B5236
20 ¾ CHV-X 20 D ANG 148B5336
25 1 CHV-X 25 D ANG 148B5436
32 1¼ CHV-X 32 D ANG 148B5536
40 1½ CHV-X 40 D ANG 148B5636
50 2 CHV-X 50 D ANG 148B5736
65 2½ CHV-X 65 D ANG 148B5838
80 3 CHV-X 80 D ANG 148B5936
100 4 CHV-X 100 D ANG 148B6036
125 5 CHV-X 125 D ANG 148B6136
Table 30: CHV-X Butt-weld ANSI (B 36.10 Schedule 80)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
15 ½ CHV-X 15 A ANG 148B5237
20 ¾ CHV-X 20 A ANG 148B5337
25 1 CHV-X 25 A ANG 148B5437
32 1¼ CHV-X 32 A ANG 148B5537
40 1½ CHV-X 40 A ANG 148B5637
Table 31: CHV-X Butt-weld ANSI (B 36.10 Schedule 40)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
50 2 CHV-X 50 A ANG 148B5737
65 2½ CHV-X 65 A ANG 148B5837
80 3 CHV-X 80 A ANG 148B5937
100 4 CHV-X 100 A ANG 148B6037
125 5 CHV-X 125 A ANG 148B6137
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2024.09 AI250986497520en-001201 | 15
Stop/Check valve & and Check valve, type SCA-X and CHV-X
Table 32: CHV-X Socket welding ANSI (B 16.11)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
32 1¼ CHV 32 SOC ANG 148B5539
50 2 CHV 50 SOC ANG 148B5740
Straightway
CHV-X
Table 33: CHV-X Butt-weld DIN (EN 10220)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
15 ½ CHV-X 15 D STR 148B6581
20 ¾ CHV-X 20 D STR 148B6583
25 1 CHV-X 25 D STR 148B6585
32 1¼ CHV-X 32 D STR 148B6587
40 1½ CHV-X 40 D STR 148B6589
50 2 CHV-X 50 D STR 148B6591
65 2½ CHV-X 65 D STR 148B6593
80 3 CHV-X 80 D STR 148B6595
100 4 CHV-X 100 D STR 148B6597
125 5 CHV-X 125 D STR 148B6599
Table 34: CHV-X Butt-weld ANSI (B 36.10 Schedule 80)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
15 ½ CHV-X 15 A STR 148B6582
20 ¾ CHV-X 20 A STR 148B6584
25 1 CHV-X 25 A STR 148B6586
32 1¼ CHV-X 32 A STR 148B6588
40 1½ CHV-X 40 A STR 148B6590
Table 35: CHV-X Butt-weld ANSI (B 36.10 Schedule 40)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
50 2 CHV-X 50 A STR 148B6592
65 2½ CHV-X 65 A STR 148B6594
80 3 CHV-X 80 A STR 148B6596
100 4 CHV-X 100 A STR 148B6598
125 5 CHV-X 125 A STR 148B6600
Table 36: CHV-X Socket welding ANSI (B 16.11)
Size
Type Code No.
mm in.
15 ½ CHV-X 15 SOC STR 148B6601
20 ¾ CHV-X 20 SOC STR 148B6602
25 1 CHV-X 25 SOC STR 148B6603
32 1¼ CHV-X 32 SOC STR 148B6604
40 1½ CHV-X 40 SOC STR 148B6605
50 2 CHV-X 50 SOC STR 148B6606
STR = Straightway
Ordering SCA-X from the parts programme
Example (select from table 37 and 38)
Example
Stop/Check valve & and Check valve, type SCA-X and CHV-X
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2024.09 AI250986497520en-001201 | 16
Valve housing, size 25 (1 in.),
DIN butt weld, angleway,
148B5452
Table 37
Top part, SCA-X
size 25 (1 in.)
148B5482
Table 38
Valve Housing SVL
DN 15-65 mm (½ - 2½ in.) DN 80-125 mm (3 - 5 in.)
Table 37: SVL valve housings w/di�erent connections
Sizes [DN]
Valve Housing SVL
DIN-Butt weld ANSI-Butt weld GOST-Butt-weld SOC FPT T
[mm] [in] ANG STR ANG STR ANG STR ANG STR ANG STR ANG
15 ½ 148B5252 148B5253 148B5254 148B5255 148B5391 148B5392 148B5256 148B5257 148B5258 148B5259 _
20 ¾ 148B5352 148B5353 148B5354 148B5355 148B5393 148B5394 148B5356 148B5357 148B5358 148B5359 _
25 1 148B5452 148B5453 148B5454 148B5455 148B5498 148B5499 148B5456 148B5457 148B5458 148B5459 _
32 1¼ 148B5576 148B5577 148B5578 148B5579 148B5593 148B5594 148B5580 148B5581 148B5582 148B5583 _
40 1½ 148B5652 148B5653 148B5654 148B5655 148B5681 148B5682 148B5656 148B5657 _ _ _
50 2 148B5741 148B5742 148B5743 148B5744 148B5759 148B5760 148B5745 148B5746 _ _ _
65 2½ 148B5816 148B5817 148B5818 148B5819 148B5816 148B5817 _ _ _ _ _
80 3 148B5912 148B5913 148B5914 148B5915 148B5912 148B5913 _ _ _ _ _
100 4 148B6014 148B6015 148B6016 148B6017 148B6033 148B6034 _ _ _ _ _
125 5 148B6112 148B6113 148B6114 148B6115 148B6133 148B6134 _ _ _ _ _
Complete top part SCA-X
SCA-X 15-50 SCA-X 80-125
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2024.09 AI250986497520en-001201 | 17
Stop/Check valve & and Check valve, type SCA-X and CHV-X
Table 38: SCA-X complete top part including gaskets and bolts
Sizes [DN] Complete top part
[mm] [in] SCA-X
15 ½
148B5282
20 ¾
25 1
148B548232 1¼
40 1½
50 2 148B5735
65 2½ 148B5825
80 3 148B5918
100 4 148B6019
125 5 148B6118
Ordering CHV-X from the parts programme
Example (select from table 40 and 41)
Example
Valve housing, size 25 (1 in.),
DIN butt weld, angleway,
148B5452
Table 40
Top part, CHV-X
size 25 (1 in.)
148B5483
Table 41
Valve Housing SVL
DN 15-65 mm (½ - 2½ in.) DN 80-125 mm (3 - 5 in.)
Table 39: SVL valve housings w/di�erent connections